PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VeriFone Holdings, Inc.	05/18/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VeriFone Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	2099 Gateway Place	
Internal Address:	Suite 600	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95110	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7591430

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)295-6679

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (503) 224-6655 Email: amy@khpatent.com Correspondent Name: Amy Kuntz-Presting Address Line 1: 520 S.W. Yamhill Street Address Line 2: 200 Pacific Building Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VFN 314

Owen W. DUKELOW NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 4

501303228

source=20100518 VeriFone Certificate of Ownership and Merger_As Filed VFN222#page1.tif source=20100518 VeriFone Certificate of Ownership and Merger_As Filed VFN222#page2.tif

REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0074

source=20100518 VeriFone Certificate of Ownership and Merger_As Filed VFN222#page3.tif source=20100518 VeriFone Certificate of Ownership and Merger_As Filed VFN222#page4.tif



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"VERIFONE NC CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "VERIFONE SYSTEMS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2010, AT 8 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE AND KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

8100M

DATE: 05-18-10

AUTHENTICATION: 7999823

PATENT REEL: 025051 FRAME: 0076

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

3536687

100520806

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:02 AM 05/18/2010 FILED 08:00 AM 05/18/2010 SRV 100520806 - 3536687 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING

VERIFONE NC CORP., a Delaware corporation

WITH AND INTO

VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware)

VeriFone Holdings, Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation incorporated on the 13th day of June, 2002, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

- 1. That the Corporation is organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 2. That the Corporation owns 100% of the outstanding capital stock of VeriFone NC Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Sub") incorporated on the 30th day of April, 2010, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 3. That the Corporation determined to merge Sub into itself (the "Merger") by resolution of its board of directors attached hereto as Exhibit A, duly adopted on the 17th day of March, 2010.
- 4. Pursuant to Section 253(b) of the General Corporation Law of Delaware the name of the corporation surviving the merger shall be VeriFone Systems, Inc. and Article One of the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation shall be amended to read as follows:

"The name of this corporation is VeriFone Systems, Inc."

5. The Merger shall become effective upon filing with the Delaware Secretary of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by its duly authorized officer on this 18th day of May 2010.

VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Albert Liu

Name: Albert Liu Title: Secretary

EXHIBIT A

Resolutions of the Board of Directors of VeriFone Holdings, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (the "Corporation")

Merger with VeriFone NC Corp.

WHEREAS: The Corporation owns 100% of the outstanding capital stock of VeriFone NC Corp, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Merger Sub").

WHEREAS: The Board desires that Merger Sub merge with and into the Corporation and that the Corporation possess itself of all the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of Merger Sub.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board hereby authorizes the merger of Merger Sub with and into the Corporation, with the Corporation continuing as the surviving corporation (the "Merger").

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effective date of the Merger, the name of the Corporation shall be changed from "VeriFone Holdings, Inc." to "VeriFone Systems, Inc." pursuant to Section 253(b) of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effective date of the Merger, the Corporation shall assume any and all assets, obligations and liabilities of Merger Sub pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That each outstanding share of capital stock of Merger Sub will be canceled and extinguished upon the effectiveness of the Merger, and no consideration shall be issued in exchange therefor.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the officers of the Corporation be and hereby are directed to make and execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of the resolution to merge Merger Sub with and into the Corporation and assume Merger Sub's assets, liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Merger of Merger Sub with and into the Corporation shall become effective upon the filing of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as provided for therein.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Certificate of Ownership and Merger in the form attached hereto as $\underline{\text{Annex A}}$ be and hereby is approved and adopted in all respects.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effective time of the Merger, the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation (the "Certificate of Incorporation") in effect immediately prior to the effectiveness of the Merger shall continue to be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation; provided, however, that the amendment to Article One of said Certificate of Incorporation as is effected by the merger is as follows: "The name of this corporation is VeriFone Systems, Inc.".

RESOLVED FURTHER: That upon the effective time of the Merger, the directors and officers of the Corporation, as constituted immediately prior to the effectiveness of the Merger, shall continue to be the directors and officers of the Corporation.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That each stock certificate evidencing the ownership of each share of Common Stock of the Corporation issued and outstanding immediately prior to the effective time of the merger shall continue to evidence ownership of the shares of the Corporation.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That each stock certificate evidencing the ownership of Common Stock of Corporation issued anytime after the effective time of the merger shall be in the form of the stock certificate attached hereto as <u>Annex B</u> or as otherwise approved by the Appropriate Officers of the Corporation.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Board hereby authorizes, directs and empowers the Chief Executive Officer, the Executive Vice Presidents, Senior Vice Presidents and Vice Presidents of the Corporation (the "Appropriate Officers"), and each of them, for and on behalf of the Corporation, to take any and all such actions, and prepare, execute and deliver any and all such documents, including filing of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger, as may be necessary or advisable to carry out the foregoing resolutions, and hereby ratifies and confirms any and all actions taken heretofore to accomplish such purposes.

RECORDED: 09/28/2010